Offices A-grade 6,62  — 6,49 6,83  — 6,57 6,74

 Offices B-grade 6,28  —  —  —  — 6,28 6,92

Retail 6,05 6,41 6,40 7,00 6,50 6,39 6,43

Industrial 6,37 6,50 6,59 6,50  — 6,43 6,88

Total   6,42 6,60

VOID PERIOD (MONTHS)
Offices 2,33 2,85 2,71 1,56 0,00 2,57 2,91

 Offices P-grade 2,00 2,85 0,00 0,00 0,00 2,59 3,26

 Offices A-grade 3,25 0,00 2,71 1,56 0,00 2,60 2,62

 Offices B-grade 2,14 0,00 0,00 0,00 0,00 2,14 2,13

Retail 1,36 1,16 0,31 0,67 1,00 1,08 1,14

Industrial 1,63 1,00 1,86 2,00 0,00 1,65 1,75

Total   1,63 1,79

PERPETUAL VACANCY (%)
Offices 7,17 5,25 4,30 4,68  — 5,43 5,33

 Offices P-grade 5,00 5,25  —  —  — 5,17 5,20

 Offices A-grade 10,65  — 4,30 4,68  — 5,29 4,92

 Offices B-grade 9,27  —  —  —  — 9,27 10,32

Retail 4,08 2,73 3,62 3,00 3,68 3,17 3,14

Industrial 4,40 3,61 3,28 5,00  — 4,12 4,15

Total   4,02 3,98

Further to the overall sensitivity analysis on discount rates and exit capitalisation rates, a sensitivity analysis has been performed on the
top three properties (by value) for the retail, office and industrial portfolios, to show the effect on values when adjusting each of the key
inputs. The results are as follows:

% Offices Retail Industrial

Valuation impact if exit capitalisation rate is increased by 25bps (1,47) (1,77) (1,49)

Valuation impact if exit capitalisation rate is decreased by 25bps 1,55 2,16 1,56

Valuation impact if discount rate is increased by 25bps (0,97) (1,02) (1,14)

Valuation impact if discount rate is decreased by 25bps 0,99 1,03 0,63

Valuation impact if market rentals increase by 5% 5,53 4,35 5,23

Valuation impact if market rentals decrease by 5% (5,53) (4,35) (5,22)

Valuation impact if rental escalation rates increase by 1% 1,63 2,00 2,68

Valuation impact if rental escalation rates decrease by 1% (1,54) (1,94) (2,57)

Valuation impact if the permanent vacancy factor is increased by 2,5% (2,53) (2,95) (2,29)

Valuation impact if the permanent vacancy factor is decreased by 2,5% 2,53 2,48 2,28

Residential Portfolio
The fair value of the Group’s residential buildings is estimated using the income capitalisation method. This is the fundamental basis on
which income producing residential properties are traded in the South African market. This is also due to there being strong supporting
evidence of open market rental rates and capitalisation rates which are evidenced by sales in the market. The net contractual income to
be derived from the properties for a period of one year in advance is capitalised by an applicable capitalisation rate.

24

The expected net operating income represents net rental income per unit after the deduction of property related operating expenses,